

No. 18-9011

In The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit

RESERVE MECHANICAL CORP.,
Petitioner-Appellant,
v.
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Decision of the United States Tax Court
Docket No. 14545-16, Hon. Kathleen Kerrigan

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT
RESERVE MECHANICAL CORP.**

Val J. Albright
Michelle Y. Ku

Foley & Lardner, LLP
2021 McKinney Avenue
Suite 1600
Dallas, Texas 75201
Tel: 214.999.3000

E. John Gorman
Logan R. Gremillion
Coby M. Hyman

The Feldman Law Firm LLP
Two Post Oak Central
1980 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 1900
Houston, Texas 77056
Tel: 713.850.0700

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Table of Contents

Argument	1
I. Appellee’s Efforts to Defend the Tax Court’s Misapplication of the Legal Test for Risk Distribution Cannot Withstand Scrutiny.....	1
A. Appellee’s “Substantive-Functions-of-an-Insurance-Company” Argument Is Unavailing.....	3
B. Appellee’s Coinsurance Arguments Conflict with Well-Established Caselaw and Ignore Limitations on Treaty Reinsurers.....	16
II. Reserve’s Transactions Were Insurance in the Commonly Accepted Sense.	21
A. Reserve Was Operated as an Insurance Company.....	22
B. Appellee Ignores the Tax Court’s Misreading of Reserve’s Direct-Written Policies as Providing Only Excess Coverage.....	24
III. If Amounts Received as Premiums Were Not for Insurance, Such Amounts Were Capital Contributions.....	26
A. Appellee’s Attempt to Distinguish Reserve’s Cited Authorities Fails.	32
Conclusion.....	34
Certificate of Compliance	36
Certificate of Digital Submission	37
Certificate of Service	38
Addenda	
Addendum A	
Addendum B	
Addendum C	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Avrahami v. Comm’r</i> , 149 T.C. 144 (2017).....	2
<i>Carnation Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 71 T.C. 400 (1978), <i>aff’d</i> , 640 F.2d 1010 (9th Cir. 1981).....	32
<i>Chapman Glen Ltd. v. Comm’r</i> , 140 T.C. 294 (2013).....	32, 33
<i>BrokerTec Holdings, Inc., Comm’r v.</i> , 967 F.3d 317 (3d Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 914 F.2d 396 (3d Cir. 1990).....	33
<i>Haynes v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 81 (1957).....	7
<i>Ocean Drilling & Exploration Co. v. United States</i> , 988 F.2d 1135 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	4, 5
<i>Reich v. Lancaster</i> , 55 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Ross v. Odom</i> , 401 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1968).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 11, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Sammons v. Comm’r</i> , 472 F.2d 449 (5th Cir. 1972).....	28, 29, 30, 33
<i>Shellito v. Comm’r</i> , 437 F. App’x 665 (10th Cir. 2011) (unpublished).....	2
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Griffin</i> , 888 S.W.2d 150 (Tex. App. – 1994, no writ).....	13

Tracinda Corp. v. Comm’r,
111 T.C. 315 (1998).....31

Transco Exploration Co. v. Comm’r,
949 F.2d 837 (5th Cir. 1992).....10

Treganowan, Comm’r v.
183 F.2d 288 (2d Cir. 1950)3, 5, 6, 11, 16

United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc. v. Comm’r,
254 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2001).....11, 16, 20, 21

Valley Improvement Ass’n v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Corp.,
129 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 1997).....3

Washington Mutual, Inc. v. United States,
856 F.3d 711 (9th Cir. 2017).....27

Statutes

26 U.S.C.
§ 831(b)(2)(D)5, 20
§ 861(a)(7)34
§ 861(a)(9)34
§ 881(a).....34

Other Authorities

Rev. Rul. 69-630, 1969-2 C.B. 11230, 31

Rev. Rul. 78-83, 1978-1 C.B. 7930, 31, 34

Rev. Rul. 2005-40, 2005-2 C.B. 426

Rev. Rul. 2009-26, 2009-38 I.R.B. 3664, 5

James R. Browne, “*Reserve Mechanical and Syzygy: Income from Nothing*,” 163 Tax Notes 1665 (June 10, 2019)29

Captive Insurance Companies Association, *Commercial Ins. & Captive Ins. Indus.: Commonly Accepted Practices* (Jan. 31, 2019), https://www.cicaworld.com/docs/default-source/default-documentlibrary/cica_commonly_accepted_insurance_practices_risk_pools_jan2019.pdf?sfvrsn=08

Christopher Hanewald, *Insight: Denied Business Interruption Claims Could Spur Boom in Captive Insurance*, Bloomberg Daily Tax Report, May 15, 202015

Oliver Schofield, *Reserve Mechanical: Judge Kerrigan Shows “Limited Knowledge” of Reinsurance Market* (June 28, 2018), <https://irp-cdn.multiscreensite.com/ea743ce7/files/uploaded/London%20reinsurance%20expert%20criticises%20%E2%80%9Climited%20knowledge%E2%80%9D%20of%20Reserve%20Mechanical%20judge%20-%20article%20-%20Captive%20Review%20Jun%202018.pdf>14

Leslie Scism, *Companies Hit by Covid-19 Want Insurance Payouts. Insurers Say No.*, Wall St. J., June 30, 202015

Letter from U.S. Senator Cory Gardner to Treasury Secretary Steven T. Mnuchin and IRS Commissioner Charles P. Rettig (Aug. 24, 2020)8
